
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
22 January 2020 

 
Time 
 

10.15 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Licensing 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 5 - Ground Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Obaida Ahmed (Lab) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Zee Russell 
 

Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Jane Stevenson 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer  
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4 Matters arising  
 Minutes of the Molineux Safety Advisory Group previously circulated to be noted.  

 

5 Minutes - 20 September 2019 - Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

(Pages 5 - 10) 
 

6 Minutes - 14 November 2019 - Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

(Pages 11 - 14) 
 

7 Minutes - 3 December 2019 - Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 
15 - 18) 

 

8 Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey 2019 - 2020 (Pages 19 - 114) 
 

9 Vehicle Control and Supervision Operative Research (Pages 115 - 142) 
 

10 Review of Fees and Charges for General Licensing and Miscellaneous 
Matters for 2020/2021 (Pages 143 - 150) 

 

11 Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading Consents for 2020/2021 

(Pages 151 - 158) 
 

12 Review of Fees and Charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
functions for 2020-2021 (Pages 159 - 170) 

 

13 Consultation Response on amendments to Private Hire Operator, Driver and 
Vehicle Conditions (Pages 171 - 212) 

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
Minutes - 18 September 2019 

 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee 

 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Jane Stevenson 
 

Employees  

 
Donna Cope                           Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Hardwick                      Senior Solicitor 
Chris Howell                           Licensing Manager 
Michelle James Licensing Policy Manager 
Glenn Moseley Licensing Compliance Officer 
Lisa Williams Digital Change Manager 
 
 

 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Councillor Milkinderpal Jaspal stated that he needed to withdraw from the meeting at 
1130 hours. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee held on 
10 July 2019 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
Item 7 – The Cabinet Member for City Environment had written to Parliament 
highlighting concerns over the lack of regulation for cosmetic procedures. Charlotte 
Rose, Senior Environmental Health Officer, has been asked to join a beauty, 
aesthetics and wellbeing all party parliamentary group where Member’s concerns 
would be considered further. 
 
Item 9 – A notice of the proposed increase in Hackney Carriage Fares had been 
published in the Express and Star newspaper. No objections had been received and 
therefore the proposed increases would be implemented as per the report. 
 

5 Customer Services (Licensing) Verbal Update 
Lisa Williams, Digital Change Manager, outlined the service and reported that there 
were currently ten Customer Services Officers assigned to dealing with Licensing 
enquiries. She presented data to Members, showing the average number of 
Licensing calls and the average time in which the calls were answered. 
 
Members of the Committee questioned some of the data and the Digital Change 
Manager explained the discrepancies. 
 
Members of the Committee and the Licensing Manager were concerned by the high 
number of abandoned calls and discussed ways to resolve this. 
 
Following the discussions, it was agreed that an additional five Customer Services 
Officers would be recruited and assigned to Licensing Services. 
 
Resolved: 
That the verbal update be noted, and an additional five Customer Services Officers 
be recruited and assigned to Licensing Services. 
 

6 Consultation on Amendments to Private Hire Licence Conditions 
Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Request Licensing Officers to undertake a consultation exercise with the trade 
groups. 
 

2. Request a future report to Licensing Committee detailing the consultation 
responses and a final draft of private hire conditions, with a recommendation, 
for consideration. 

 
Discussions took place regarding the proposed amendments and the Licensing 
Manager responded to questions asked.  
 
A Member of the Committee referred to Page 16 of the report and suggested that the 
condition regarding standard of dress should be revised. The Licensing Manager and 
Chair of Licensing Committee agreed and confirmed that the condition would be 
amended.  

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
The Licensing Manager explained the consultation process further and welcomed 
responses from Members. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Requested Licensing Officers to undertake a consultation exercise with the 
trade groups. 
 

2. Requested a future report to Licensing Committee detailing the consultation 
responses and a final draft of private hire conditions, with a recommendation, 
for consideration. 

 
7 Administrative Fee for Extra Review Hearing 

Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Approve the implementation of a fee for hearings where the applicant fails to 
attend without reasonable excuse. 

 
The Licensing Manager discussed the additional fee in further detail and responded 
to questions asked.  
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved the implementation of a fee for hearings where the applicant fails to 
attend without reasonable excuse. 

 
8 Get Home Safe Campaign 

Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 
1. Note the Get Home Safe campaign. 
 
Glenn Moseley, Licensing Compliance Officer, outlined the campaign and responded 
to questions asked. 
 
Posters and leaflets for the campaign were distributed by the Democratic Services 
Officer and it was agreed that Members would receive further promotional materials 
when available.  
 
Members acknowledge
[...]
 Chris Howell 

Tel 

Email 

Licensing Manager 

01902 554554 

chris.howell@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

None  

 

Recommendations for decision: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

 

1. Maintain the existing policy of not capping the numbers for Hackney Carriage Vehicles 

2. Endorse the recommendation of the demand survey to use CCTV cameras. 

3. Approve the continued rolling programme for Hackney Carriage Demand Surveys. 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is asked to: 

 

1. Note the findings of the Hackney Carriage Demand Survey attached at Appendix 1 to this 

report. 

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To appraise Councillor of the results from the recently commissioned independent 

Hackney Carriage Demand Survey to provide a detailed analysis of the current demand for 

Hackney Carriage services across the city and the ability of the existing fleet to meet that 

demand. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The Licensing Committee on 25 March 2015 agreed to a rolling three-year program to 

commission independent Hackney Carriage Demand Surveys to provide a detailed 

analysis of the current demand for Hackney Carriage services across the city and the 

ability of the existing fleet to meet that demand. The last surveys finding were presented 

to Licensing Committee 15 June 2016. 

 

2.2 This paper details the findings of the survey and proposes the purchase of additional 

CCTV with built in automatic number plate recognition (ANPR) and improved information 

and signposting of Hackney Carriage Ranks within the City. 

 

3.0 Unmet Demand Survey 

 

3.1 An independent hackney carriage demand survey was commissioned from CTS Traffic 

and Transportation Limited, considered one of the market leaders in transport data 

collection. The full report and appendices are contained in Ap
[...]
male
Total

Q26. AGE Wolverhampton

P
age 114



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

  

 
Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
22 January 2020 
 

  
Report title Vehicle Control and Supervision Operative 

Research 
  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Ross Cook, Director of City Environment 

Originating service Licensing Services 

Accountable employee Greg Bickerdike 

Tel 

Email 

Section Leader, Licensing 

01902 5554030 

Greg.Bickerdike@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

N/A  

 

Recommendation for decision: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

 

1. Review the ‘Event Management for Licensed Vehicles’ report. 

2. Endorse the event management guidance, sample plan and recommendations.  

 

 

 

 

  

Page 115

Agenda Item 9



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the findings of the research into the use of 

Vehicle Control and Supervision Operatives. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 Vehicle Control and Supervision Operatives (VCSOs) have been used ad-hoc to support 

events in the City. VCSOs are also known as ‘Taxi Marshals’. VCSOs ensure the safety 

and security of event attendees and licensed drivers. 

 

2.2 To understand the scope of VCSOs’ role in the City’s transport network, Licensing 

Services commissioned research into their impact. This research was led by Ian 

Millership, an industry leader in traffic management. The report of his research, ‘City of 

Wolverhampton Council Event Management for Licensed Vehicles’ is included as 

Appendix 1. 

 

3.0 Key Research Outcomes 

 

3.1 The report recommends the use of VCSOs.  

 

3.2 The report recommends the use of two-way radios by VCSOs to assist in communication. 

It will be necessary to purchase two-way radios for VCSOs to use.  

 

3.3 The report recommends the use of portable CCTV cameras. Licensing Services is
[...]
d All 

Accountable director Ross Cook, Director of City Environment 

Originating service Licensing Services 

Accountable employee(s) Chris Howell 

Tel 

Email 

Licensing Manager  

01902 554554 

Chris.howell@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

None  

 

Recommendations for decision: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

1. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Annual Street Trading Consents as set out in 
Appendix 1 of this report with effect from 1 April 2020. 
 

2. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Occasional/Temporary Street Trading 
Consents as set out in Appendix 2 of this report with effect from 1 April 2020. 

Recommendation for noting: 

1. That a review of the Street Trading Policy provision is taking place.   

Page 151

Agenda Item 11



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

1.0  Purpose 

1.1 To submit for consideration proposed street trading fees and charges to take effect from 

1 April 2020 and to advise the Licensing Committee of arrangements for the control and 

regulation of street trading activities undertaken in the City. 

1.2 To inform Licensing Committee of a review of Street Trading. 

2.0  Background 

2.1 In 1986 the Council adopted Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982, designating all streets in the City as “consent” streets, enabling the 

Council to control street trading activities. In general terms any trading on a “street”, with 

a few exceptions, requires “consent to trade”. 

2.2 Licensing Services are responsible for issuing consents (including the collecting of fees) 

for street trading and the enforcement responsibilities associated with street trading. 

3.0 Overview of local controls 

3.1 The Council’s constitution delegates the Council’s functions relating to the processing, 

determination and management of street trading, under the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, to the 
[...]
ends (Saturday and Sunday inclusive) 35.00 35.00 

Bank Holidays and Specialist Market Days 15.00 15.00 

Special Outdoor Event (i.e. City Show, Vaisakhi, 

Steam and Vintage Rally, etc) 

Up to 165.00  

per event 

Up to 165.00  

per event 

 

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 156



 

 

APPENDIX 2 

Proposed Annual Street Trading Fees 2020-2021 

LOCATION / TYPE 

2019/2020 

Existing Consent  

Annual Fee  

(£) 

2020/2021 

Proposed  

Consent  

Annual Fee  

(£) 

Dudley Street 3380 3380 

Bilston Street/Queen Street 2940 2940 

Skinner Street/Cleveland Street/Victoria 

Street 

2940 2940 

Molineux Area (Football Consents) 690 690 

Molineux Area (Other Events) 40  40 

Bilston Town Centre 2170 2170 

Wednesfield Town Centre 1990 1990 

Evening Consents 1905 1905 

Other City Areas Food 1300 1300 

Other City Areas Flowers 440 440 

B Type Consents* 460 460 

Private Land Consent 95 95 

 

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 158



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

  

 
Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
22 January 2020 

  
Report title Review of Fees and Charges for Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Licensing functions 
for 2020-2021 

  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Ross Cook, Director of City Environment 

Originating service Licensing Services 

Accountable employee(s) Chris Howell 

Tel 

Email 

Licensing Manager 

01902 554554 

chris.howell@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

None  

 

Recommendations for decision: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

 

1. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

Drivers as set out in Appendix 1 with effect from 1 April 2020. 

 

2. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles 

as set out in Appendix 2 with effect from 1 April 2020. 

 

3. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Private Hire Operators as set out in 

Appendix 2 with effect from 1 April 2020 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is asked to: 

 

1. Note the working fund reserve. 

2. Note the comprehensive checks undertaken on the National Register of Taxi and Private 

Hire revocation and refusals.  

Page 159

Agenda Item 12



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To approve the proposed fees and charges for licences relating to hackney carriages, 

private hire vehicles, drivers, private hire vehicle operators and council approved VOSA 

testing stations for 2020-2021 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The Council is empowered by statute to levy fees and charges in respect of licences for 

hackney carriages, private hire vehicles, drivers and their operators.  The fees charged 

must be reasonable in relation to costs incurred in the issue, administration and 

enforcement of such licences.  Council policy is that fees and charges should be 

reviewed annually and reflect the cost of providing the service. 

 

2.2 City of Wolverhampton Council has significantly increased staff numbers to cope with the 

continued growth in the number of private hire licenses. This has seen the numbers of 

employees increase from 11 full time employees in 2014 to the current structure of 67 full 

time employees. 

 

3.0 National register of refusals and revocations 

 

3.1 The national register of refusals and revocations of hackney carriage and private hire 

vehicle driver’s licences is an initiative launched in 2019 by the Local Government 

Association (LGA).  The database is hosted by the National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN) 

and is known as NR3. It contains basic details of drivers who have either been refused a 

licence or had their licence revoked. More detailed information of NR3 is published on 

the council’s website [ https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/licences/taxi-licences/nr3-

national-register-
[...]
es. 
 

 
 
 

150 

 
 
 

150 

 

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 3 

 
Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
22 January 2020 

  
Report Title Consultation Response on amendments to Driver / 

Vehicle / Operator Conditions  
  

Wards affected All 

Accountable Director Ross Cook, Director for City Environment 

Originating service Licensing Services 

Accountable employee Chris Howell 
Tel 
Email 
 

Licensing Services Manager  
01902 554554 
chris.howell@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

 
Recommendation for decision: 
 
The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to: 
 
 1. To approve the final draft conditions for Private Hire Driver, Vehicle and Operators 

attached at Appendices 1, 2 and 3. 
 
Recommendations for noting: 
 
The Committee is asked to note: 
 

1. The proposed draft conditions that have been subject to the consultation exercise 

attached at Appendices 4, 5 and 6. 

 
 2. The consultation response attached at Appendix 7. 
 

 

Page 171

Agenda Item 13



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 3 

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 This report is intended to: 
 
 (a) Advise Councillors of the outcome of the consultation with the Private Hire Trade on 

proposals to amend the Council’s existing conditions relating to Private Hire Driver, 
Vehicle and Operators.  

 
 (b) Seek approval for the final draft Private Hire Driver, Vehicle and Operator conditions 

attached at Appendices 1, 2 and 3 and adopt them as the standard conditions for 
licences granted on or after 1 February 2020.  

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee condition licences for Private Hire Driver, Vehicle 

and Operators through the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (the Act).   
 
2.2 Private Hire conditions are reviewed on a regular basis.  The conditions were previously 

amended and approved by the Licensing Committee on 29 November 2017 and effective 
from 1 January 2018. 

 
2.3 There have been many changes with the recent onset of technology within the private hire 

trade.  This together with the intricacy of cross border hiring necessitates amendments to 
the current Private Hire Licence conditions. 

 
2.4 Although there is no legal requirement to consult with private hire trade groups, in the 

interest of positive working relationships, it was requested by the Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee on 18 September 2019 to consult with the private hire trade as a whole. 

 
3.0 Consultation/Outcome 
 
3.1 The consultation exercise commenced on 18 October 2019 and the proposed amendments 

were sent to all Private Hire Trade Groups, Private Hire Drivers, Vehicle Proprietors and 
Operators licensed by City of Wolverhampton. The consultation was also available on the 
Council's website. 

 
3.2 The proposed draft conditions subject to the consultation are attached at Appendices 4, 5 

and 6.  
 
3.3 The overall closing date for written comments in respect of the proposed amendments was 

20 December 2019. 
 
3.4 The responses received from the trade are attached at Appendix 7. 
 
3.5 There were 21 responses from drivers requesting that they be allowed to work for multiple 

Private Hire Vehicle Operators. This request may be due to Birmingham City Council 
licensed Private Hire Vehicle Drivers being allowed to work for more than one operator. 
Given the number of requests, this is to be determined by Councillors. 

 

Page 172



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 3 of 3 

 
 
4.0 Financial implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications to this function [NC/14012020/Z]. 
 
5.0 Legal implications 
 
5.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 Part II (the Act) allows the local 

authority to condition licences for hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, proprietors, 
drivers and private hire vehicle operato
[...]
 will be provided by the licensing authority on 
quarterly basis and it is up to the Operator to ensure their staff attend”.  
 
It is the Operator’s responsibility to ensure Compliance.  

P
age 210



 

 

Operator – Uber  Keeping of records  
   
We welcome the 
amendment to condition 
2.1 of Private Hire 
Vehicle Operator 
Conditions 
 
We welcome the efforts 
of the proposals to take 
into account app-based 
operators by enabling 
the use of digital images 
rather than keeping of 
physical copy of records  

Noted.  
 
 
 

Operator – Uber  Full and current records 

for each vehicle 

operated  

Drivers on Uber app 
have the ability to 
upload new or renewed 
driver or vehicle 
documents remotely.   
 
We welcome the new 
proposal and support 
the council's intent to 
digitise the 
method of record-
keeping as it also 
enables operators to 
improve the speed and 
ease of 

Noted.  
 
 
  

P
age 211



 

 

 

 

 

access to records by the 

licensing authority. 

Councillor 
Brackenridge 

Standard of dress 

condition to be updated 

in accordance with 

current terminology. 

Noted and agreed. 
This has been addressed in the final draft conditions.  

Licensing Section 
Leader  

1) Lost property – 

Police stations no 

longer accommodate 

lost property. 

 

2) Maintenance of 

vehicle. The  factory 

fitted privacy glass 

(tinted) condition 

needs to stress 

‘Manufacturers 

fitted’.  

Noted and agreed. 
This has been addressed in the final draft conditions. 
 
 
 
 
Noted and agreed. 
This has been addressed in the final draft conditions. 
 
 
 

P
age 212


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Minutes - 20 September 2019 - Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	6 Minutes - 14 November 2019 - Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	7 Minutes - 3 December 2019 - Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	8 Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey 2019 - 2020
	Appendix 1 for Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey 2019 - 2020

	9 Vehicle Control and Supervision Operative Research
	Appendix 1 for Vehicle Control and Supervision Operative Research

	10 Review of Fees and Charges for General Licensing and Miscellaneous Matters for 2020/2021
	Appendices for Fees & Charges, General and miscellaneous. 2020 - 2021

	11 Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading Consents for 2020/2021
	Appendix 1 for Fees & Charges, Street Trading 2020 - 2021
	8 Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading Consents for 2019/2020
	Appendix 1 for Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading Consents for 2019/20


	Appendix 2 for Fees & Charges, Street Trading 2020 - 2021
	8 Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading Consents for 2019/2020
	Appendix 2 for Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading Consents for 2019/20



	12 Review of Fees and Charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing functions for 2020-2021
	Appendix 1 for Fees & Charges, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 2020 - 2021
	Appendix 2 for Fees & Charges, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 2020 - 2021

	13 Consultation Response on amendments to Private Hire Operator, Driver and Vehicle Conditions
	Appendix 1 for Consultation response: proposed amendments to private hire operator, driver and vehicle conditions
	Appendix 2 for Consultation response: proposed amendments to private hire operator, driver and vehicle conditions
	Appendix 3 for Consultation response: proposed amendments to private hire operator, driver and vehicle conditions
	Appendix 4 for Consultation response: proposed amendments to private hire operator, driver and vehicle conditions
	6 Consultation on Amendments to Private Hire Licence Conditions
	Appendix 2 - Proposed Draft Private Hire Driver Conditions


	Appendix 5 for Consultation response: proposed amendments to private hire operator, driver and vehicle conditions
	6 Consultation on Amendments to Private Hire Licence Conditions
	Appendix 3 - Proposed Draft Private Hire Vehicle Conditions


	Appendix 6 for Consultation response: proposed amendments to private hire operator, driver and vehicle conditions
	6 Consultation on Amendments to Private Hire Licence Conditions
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Draft Private Hire Operator conditions


	Appendix 7 for Consultation response: proposed amendments to private hire operator, driver and vehicle conditions




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
Minutes - 22 January 2020 

 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee 

 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
 
 

Employees 
 

 

Donna Cope Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Hardwick Senior Solicitor 
Chris Howell Licensing Manager 
Michelle James 
Sophie Candfield 
 
 
Invited Guest 
 

Ian Millership 

Licensing Policy Manager 
Public Health Registrar (observing) 
 
 
 
 
CTS Traffic and Transportation Ltd 

 

__________________________________________________ 
 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Dr Paul John Birch J.P and Councillor Asha 
Mattu. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
3 Minutes of previous meeting 

Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee held on 
18 September 2019 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
The were no matters arising. 
 

5 Minutes - 20 September 2019 - Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 20 September 2019 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 Minutes - 14 November 2019 - Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 14 November 2019 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7 Minutes - 3 December 2019 - Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 3 December 2019 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

8 Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey 2019 - 2020 
Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Maintain the existing policy of not capping the numbers for Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles. 

2. Endorse the recommendation of the demand survey to use CCTV cameras. 
3. Approve the continued rolling programme for Hackney Carriage Demand 

Surveys. 
4. Note the findings of the Hackney Carriage Demand Survey attached at 

Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
Ian Millership, CTS Traffic and Transportation Ltd, presented the survey findings and 
responded to questions asked.  
 
Members commended the survey report and welcomed the recommendations.  
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Maintained the existing policy of not capping the numbers for Hackney 
Carriage Vehicles. 

2. Endorsed the recommendation of the demand survey to use CCTV cameras. 
3. Approved the continued rolling programme for Hackney Carriage Demand 

Surveys. 
4. Noted the findings of the Hackney Carriage Demand Survey attached at 

Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

9 Vehicle Control and Supervision Operative Research 
Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Review the ‘Event Management for Licensed Vehicles’ report. 
2. Endorse the event management guidance, sample plan and 

recommendations. 
 
Ian Millership, CTS Traffic and Transportation Ltd, presented the research findings 
and responded to questions asked.  
 
He commended the City of Wolverhampton Council Licensing team for 
commissioning such critical research and encouraged them to continue the good 
work.    
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Reviewed the ‘Event Management for Licensed Vehicles’ report. 
2. Endorsed the event management guidance, sample plan and 

recommendations. 
 

10 Review of Fees and Charges for General Licensing and Miscellaneous Matters 
for 2020/2021 
Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Approve the proposed fees and charges for General Licensing as set out in 
Appendix 1 with effect from 1 April 2020. 

 
The Licensing Manager discussed how the fees and charges had been determined 
and outlined the proposals for the coming year. 
 
Councillor Greg Brackenridge commended the work of Licensing Services and 
welcomed the report. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved the proposed fees and charges for General Licensing as set out in 
Appendix 1 with effect from 1 April 2020. 

 
11 Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading Consents for 2020/2021 

Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Annual Street Trading Consents 
as set out in Appendix 1 of this report with effect from 1 April 2020. 

2. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Occasional/Temporary Street 
Trading Consents as set out in Appendix 2 of this report with effect from 1 
April 2020. 

3. Note that a review of the Street Trading Policy provision is taking place. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
1. Approved the proposed fees and charges for Annual Street Trading Consents 

as set out in Appendix 1 of this report with effect from 1 April 2020. 
2. Approved the proposed fees and charges for Occasional/Temporary Street 

Trading Consents as set out in Appendix 2 of this report with effect from 1 
April 2020. 

3. Noted that a review of the Street Trading Policy provision is taking place. 
 

12 Review of Fees and Charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
functions for 2020-2021 
Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle Drivers as set out in Appendix 1 with effect from 1 April 2020. 

2. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicles as set out in Appendix 2 with effect from 1 April 2020. 

3. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Private Hire Operators as set out 
in Appendix 2 with effect from 1 April 2020 

4. Note the working fund reserve. 
5. Note the comprehensive checks undertaken on the National Register of Taxi 

and Private Hire revocation and refusals. 
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the proposals for the coming year and responded to 
questions asked. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle Drivers as set out in Appendix 1 with effect from 1 April 2020. 

2. Approved the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicles as set out in Appendix 2 with effect from 1 April 2020. 

3. Approved the proposed fees and charges for Private Hire Operators as set out 
in Appendix 2 with effect from 1 April 2020 

4. Noted the working fund reserve. 
5. Noted the comprehensive checks undertaken on the National Register of Taxi 

and Private Hire revocation and refusals. 
 

13 Consultation Response on amendments to Private Hire Operator, Driver and 
Vehicle Conditions 
Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Approve the final draft conditions for Private Hire Driver, Vehicle and 
Operators attached at Appendices 1, 2 and 3. 

2. Note the proposed draft conditions that have been subject to the consultation 
exercise attached at Appendices 4, 5 and 6. 

3. Note the consultation response attached at Appendix 7. 
 

The Licensing Manager pointed out a typographical error on page 203 of the report 
and confirmed that West Midlands Private Hire Drivers Association had not been 
invited to respond to the consultation. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

He stated that twenty one responses had been received from drivers requesting that 
they be allowed to work for multiple Private Hire Vehicle Operators and that given the 
number of requests, this was to be determined by Members of the Non-Statutory 
Licensing Committee. 
 
Members considered the request and although they acknowledged the importance of 
worker’s rights, they had great concerns for the impact it could have on public safety. 
It was noted that drivers could move Operator, giving the prescribed notification. 
 
It was therefore agreed that the current policy should remain unchanged and Private 
Hire Vehicle Drivers should only work for one operator at a time. 
 
The new conditions would be applicable for licences granted after 1st February 2020. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved the final draft conditions for Private Hire Driver, Vehicle and 
Operators attached at Appendices 1, 2 and 3. 

2. Noted the proposed draft conditions that have been subject to the consultation 
exercise attached at Appendices 4, 5 and 6. 

3. Noted the consultation response attached at Appendix 7. 
 


